

No. 17-1408

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRECKINRIDGE HEALTH, INC. et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ETHAN W. BLEVINS
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 NE 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Email: EBlevins@pacificlegal.org

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY L. FRANÇOIS
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Email: DLaFetra@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE PETITION RAISES A SIGNIFICANT QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE BECAUSE AGENCIES INTERPRET STATE LAW IN MANY CONTEXTS	4
A. Federal Immigration Laws Incorporate State Law Definitions of Crimes to Determine Deportability	5
B. Federal Environmental Laws Depend on Federal-State Cooperation That Is Undermined by Federal Court Deference to Federal Agency Interpretation of State Law	8
C. Federal Courts Conflict as to Whether to Defer to Agency Determinations That Federal Law or Regulations Preempt State Law	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CONSTRAIN ANY FURTHER EXPANSION OF THE CONSTITUTIONALLY SUSPECT <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co., Inc. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	7
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	9
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	11
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Cmty. for a Great Or.</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	3
<i>Berninger v. FCC</i> , Nos. 17-498 & 17-504 (U.S. filed Nov. 2, 2017)	1
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	3
<i>Bragg v. W. Va. Coal Ass’n</i> , 248 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1113 (2002)	9
<i>Breckinridge Health, Inc. v. Price</i> , 869 F.3d 422 (6th Cir. 2017)	2-4
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cole v. U.S. Att’y. Gen.</i> , 712 F.3d 517 (11th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Vega</i> , 174 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Contreras v. Holder</i> , 754 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>De Lima v. Sessions</i> , 867 F.3d 260 (1st Cir. 2017)	7

<i>Efagene v. Holder</i> , 642 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Authority</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017)	1
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	14
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	14
<i>Hamdan v. I.N.S.</i> , 98 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>In re S–S–</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 900 (B.I.A. 1997).....	6
<i>Knapik v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 84 (3d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	10
<i>Lovano v. Lynch</i> , 846 F.3d 815 (6th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , No. 17-130 (U.S. filed Aug. 25, 2017)	1
<i>Luminant Generation Co., LLC v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	13
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	11

<i>Metro. Wash. Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	14
<i>Michel v. I.N.S.</i> , 206 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	3, 9
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	14
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4, 16
<i>Nat’l Rest. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , No. 16-920 (U.S. filed Feb. 21, 2016).....	1
<i>New York v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	10
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	16
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014)	14
<i>Orthopaedic Hosp. v. Belshe</i> , 103 F.3d 1491 (9th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16
<i>Ramirez v. Sessions</i> , _ F.3d _, 2018 WL 1802391 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 2018)	7

<i>Rodriguez-Castro v. Gonzales</i> , 427 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012)	1
<i>Santos v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014)	5
<i>Shaya v. Holder</i> , 586 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2009)	6-7
<i>Sierra Club v. Adm’r, U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 496 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2007)	8
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	11
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	16
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016)	1
<i>Tennessee v. FCC</i> , 832 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Teper v. Miller</i> , 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996)	11-12
<i>Turner v. Perales</i> , 869 F.2d 140 (2d Cir. 1989).....	9-10
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016)	1

<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	2
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	10-11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	11
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14

Statutes

33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1388.....	9
-----------------------------	---

Regulation

22 C.F.R. § 40.21 (2006).....	6
-------------------------------	---

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Alder, Jonathan H. & Stewart, Nathaniel, <i>Is the Clean Air Act Unconstitutional? Coercion, Cooperative Federalism and Conditional Spending After NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 43 Ecology L.Q. 671 (2016)	8
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>Vetogates, Chevron, Preemption</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1441 (2008)	12
Kethledge, Raymond M., <i>Ambiguities and Agency Cases: Reflections After (Almost) Ten Years on the Bench</i> , 70 Vand. L. Rev. En Banc 315 (2017).....	15

Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Preemption and Institutional Choice</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727 (2008)	12, 16
Schiff, Damien, <i>Keeping the Clean Water Act Cooperatively Federal—Or, Why the Clean Water Act Does Not Directly Regulate Groundwater Pollution</i> , 42 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol’y Rev. 447 (2018)	9
Walker, Christopher, J., <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 Stan. L. Rev. 999 (2015)	15
